

### **Event Activity Report**

Academic Year	: 2023-24
Department /School Name	: Department of Forensic Science (SOS)
Event Title	: NSS Activity "Meri Maati Mera Desh" 2023-24
Event Date	: 12 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Time	: 11:00 AM
Duration in Days	: One Day
Mode of Conduction	: Offline
Event Coordinator	: Ms.Pratiksha B. Magar , NSS Coordinator, SoS
Department Coordinator	: Ms. Pallavi N. Mandaokar
Participants	: B.Sc Forensic Science (First and Second Year)

#### **Objective:**

The **"Meri Maati Mera Desh"** campaign is envisaged **from 9<sup>th</sup> August 2023** as a culminating event of **'Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav'**. It is a tribute to the Veers and Veeranganas who have made the supreme sacrifice for the country. It is a unified celebration of India's soil and valour, commemorating the nation's journey of freedom and progress. By connecting with the land and honouring our heroes, this program will instill a sense of national pride and inspire future generations to protect India's cherished heritage.



### SCHOOL OF SCIENCE Department of Forensic Science

## NSS Activity 2023-24 <u>'MERI MAATI MERA DESH'</u>



# **'PANCH PRAN PLEDGE'**

We pledge to-

- Make India developed and self reliant by 2047.
- Remove any trace of colonial mindset
- Celebrate our heritage
- Strengthen unity and respect those who protect our country
- Perform the duties of citizen

### **Report:**

The department of Forensic Science conducted the "Meri Maati Mera Desh" campaign under "Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav" by taking the "Panch Pran Pledge" on 12<sup>th</sup> October 2023 at 11 am. The students of first and second year actively participated in the campaign. The students along with Associate Dean, NSS Coordinator, Incharge Head of the Department and faculties pledged to contribute towards

- 1. The goal of developed India
- 2. The health and wellness
- 3. Tribal Development
- 4. Atmanirbhar Bharat
- 5. Cultural Pride as our roots
- 6. Unity in diversity
- 7. Cherishing and nurturing the Motherland

This small activity was a step towards instilling a sense of national pride and inspire future generations to protect India's heritage.













Event Coordinator



Incharge HOD

3110

Associate Dean(SoS)